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STATEMENT OF THE | SSUES

The issues for determ nation are whether Petitioner should
have changed the status of Respondent's |icense fromstandard to
conditional; and whether Petitioner should inpose adm nistrative
fines of $7,500 and recover costs for alleged deficiencies in
the care of four residents of a nursing hone.

PRELI M NARY STATEMENT

On May 8, 2003, Petitioner issued an Admi nistrative
Conpl ai nt all eging that Respondent committed certain violations
related to the death of a nursing hone resident in Respondent's
care. On August 6, 2003, Petitioner issued a second
Adm ni strative Conplaint alleging that Respondent failed to
prevent or inprove pressure sores of three nursing hone
residents in Respondent's care. Each Adm nistrative Conpl ai nt
notified Respondent that Petitioner had changed Respondent's
license rating from Standard to Conditional, that Petitioner
proposed adm nistrative fines for the alleged violations, and
that Petitioner sought to recover costs incurred inits
i nvestigation.

Respondent tinely requested an adm nistrative hearing for
each Adm nistrative Conplaint. Petitioner referred the matters
to DOAH to conduct the adm nistrative hearings.

DOAH assi gned Case Nos. 03-2114 and 03-3320, respectively,

to the cases related to the first and second Adm ni strative



Conplaints. On Qctober 10, 2003, ALJ Carolyn S. Holifield
consol i dated Case No. 03-3320 with Case No. 03-2114. DOAH
transferred the consolidated cases to the undersigned to conduct
the adm ni strative hearing on Decenber 8, 2003.

At the hearing, Petitioner presented the testinony of two
wi t nesses, one of whom appeared by tel ephone and the deposition

transcripts of two witnesses as exhibits in lieu of their live

appearance at hearing, and submitted five conposite exhibits for
adm ssion into evidence. Respondent presented the testinony of
two witnesses, and submitted one conposite exhibit for adm ssion
into evidence. The identity of the wi tnesses and exhibits and
any attendant rulings are set forth in the two-volune Transcri pt
of hearing filed on January 5, 2004.

At the conclusion of the hearing, the ALJ required the
parties to file their respective Proposed Recommended Orders
(PRGs) on January 15, 2004. On January 12, 2004, the parties
jointly requested an extension of tinme to submt their PRGCs.
Petitioner and Respondent tinely filed their respective PROs on
January 23 and 22, 2004.

FI NDI NGS OF FACT

1. Petitioner is the state agency responsible for
licensing and regul ating nursing honmes in Florida pursuant to

Section 400.23(7), Florida Statutes (2003). Respondent is



licensed to operate a 150-bed nursing home | ocated at
2916 Habana Way, Tanpa, Florida 33614 (the facility).

2. Respondent admtted Resident 1 to the facility on
March 9, 2001. The admitting diagnoses included tracheal
bronchitis, diabetes nellitus, norbid obesity, and acute
respiratory failure. Fromthe tine Resident 1 entered the
facility until her death, Resident 1 lived with a tracheal tube
in place.

3. Resident 1 died on March 4, 2003, at 10:20 a.m in the
energency roomat St. Joseph's Hospital in Tanpa, Florida. The
tracheal tube of Resident 1 was conpletely occluded with
har dened secretions when Resident 1 arrived at the hospital.

4. The energency room (ER) physician that treated
Resident 1 testified by deposition. The ER physician di aghosed
Resident 1 with respiratory arrest and death. However, the
di agnosis is nmerely a clinical inpression and is not a nedi cal
determ nation of the cause of death. No certain cause of death
could be determ ned without an autopsy, and no one performed an
aut opsy on Resident 1.

5. The diagnosis nmade by the ER physician is a clinical
i npression that is an educated guess. The respiratory arrest
suffered by Resident 1 could have been precipitated by various
causes including an occluded tracheal tube, a heart attack, or

acute respiratory failure. The ER physician did not determ ne



that the facility commtted any negligence and found no evi dence
of negligence.

6. The ER nurse who assisted the ER physician believed
that the facility had been negligent in clearing the tracheal
tube of Resident 1. The ER nurse suspected that secretions had
been accunul ating in the tracheal tube for several days and that
the facility did not nonitor or clean the tube because the tube
was conpl etely occluded when Resident 1 arrived at the hospital.
The ER nurse notified Petitioner of her suspicions.

7. On March 11, 2003, Petitioner conducted a conpl ai nt
investigation of the facility in connection with the death of
Resident 1. Petitioner determ ned that Respondent either had
not assessed whether Resident 1 was capable of perform ng her
own tracheal tube care; or had not nonitored the respiratory
status of Resident 1 between March 2 and March 4, 2003; or both.

8. Petitioner determned that the alleged failure to
assess and nonitor Resident 1 violated 42 CFR Section
483.25(k)(4) and (5). Florida Admnistrative Code Rule 59A
4.1288 applies the federal standard to nursing honmes in Florida.
42 CFR Section 483.25(k)(4) and (5) requires Respondent to
"ensure that residents receive proper treatnent and care
for . . . tracheostony care (sic) . . . [and] tracheal

suctioning.”



9. Petitioner assigned the charged deficiency a severity

rating of class "Il." In relevant part, Section 400.23(8)(b),
Florida Statutes (2003), defines a Class Il deficiency as one
t hat has:

conprom sed the resident's ability to

mai ntain or reach his or her highest

practi cabl e physical, nental and

psychosoci al well -being, as defined by an

accurate and conprehensi ve assessnent, plan

of care, and provision of services.
Petitioner determined that a Class |l rating was appropriate
because the facility's alleged failure to provide Resident 1
wi th appropriate tracheal tube care harnmed Resident 1.

10. Petitioner changed the license rating for the facility
from Standard to Conditional within the neaning of Section
400.23(7), Florida Statutes (2003). The change in license
rating was effective March 11, 2003, when Petitioner conpleted
the conpl aint survey of the facility. The Conditional rating
continued until April 10, 2003, when Petitioner changed the
rating to Standard. Petitioner also proposed an adm nistrative
fine of $2500 pursuant to Section 400.23(8)(b), Florida Statutes
(2003).

11. The preponderance of evidence shows, by various
nmeasures, that Respondent provided Resident 1 with proper

treatnment and care for her tracheotony tube wthin the neaning

of 42 CFR Section 483.25(k)(4) and (5). First, it is unconmon



for a person to cough up material in a tracheal tube and have
the material gradually accunmulate until the tube closes. It is
nmore likely that secretions coughed up will block the tracheal
tube imedi ately. Second, the energency nedical team (EMI) that
treated Resident 1 in the facility did not find it necessary to
remove or replace the existing tracheal tube in order to obtain
an open airway. Rather, EMI personnel adm ni stered oxygen
t hrough the existing tube. Third, Resident 1 had nornmal oxygen
saturation levels on March 2, 2003. Finally, Resident 1 was
experienced in maintaining her tracheal tube, was capabl e of
clearing her own tube, and asked nenbers of the nursing staff to
cl ear the tube whenever Resident 1 needed assistance. On
March 4, 2003, Resident 1 conplained of shortness of breath
rather than a bl ocked tracheal tube.

12. The ER physician's testinony shows it is uncommon for
a person to cough up material in a tracheal tube and have the
mat eri al gradually accunul ate until the tube closes. The ER
nurse that suspected secretions had been accurulating in the
tracheal tube of Resident 1 for several days had no experience
caring for nursing hone residents with tracheal tubes.

13. Gradual accunul ations of secretions in a tracheal tube
are generally associated with a productive cough from causes
such as infiltrated pneunonia. There is no evidence that

Resident 1 had such a condition. It is nore likely that any



mat eri al Resident 1 coughed up woul d have occl uded the tracheal
tube i Mmedi ately rather than accunul ati ng over tine.

14. EMI personnel that treated Resident 1 in the facility
did not find it necessary to renpove or replace the existing
tracheal tube in order to obtain an open airway. Wen EMI
personnel arrived at the facility, Resident 1 was non-
responsi ve. \When confronted with a non-responsive patient,
standard protocol requires EMI personnel to ensure an open
ai rway. EMI personnel placed an oxygen "bag" over the existing
tube to provide Resident 1 with oxygen. EMI personnel then
transported Resident 1 to the hospital enmergency room

15. In the emergency room the ER physician found the
tracheal tube of Resident 1 to be conpletely blocked wth
har dened secretions. He renoved the tube, replaced it with an
open tube, and unsuccessfully attenpted to ventilate Resident 1.

16. It is likely the hardened secretions found in the
tracheal tube at the enmergency room bl ocked the tube between the
time EMI personnel adninistered oxygen to Resident 1 at the
facility and the tine the treating physician renoved the
tracheal tube in the enmergency room A contrary finding would
require the trier of fact to speculate that EMI personnel found
the tracheal tube to be blocked and adm ni stered oxygen to a

cl osed tube; or incorrectly diagnosed Resident 1 with a clear



tracheal tube before admi nistering oxygen. There is less than a
pr eponder ance of evidence to support either finding.

17. Sudden deposits of hardened secretions in the tracheal
tube of Resident 1 are consistent with nedical experience. A
person with a tracheal tube nay develop calcified secretions in
their lung known as concretions that can be coughed into the
tube and cause it to becone instantly bl ocked.

18. It is unlikely that the hardened secretions found in
the tracheal tube at the enmergency room were present before
Resident 1 collapsed in the facility. Hardened secretions can
be cleared with a suctioning device or by coughing themthrough
t he tube and out of the opening near the neck if the resident
has sufficient nuscle strength.

19. Resident 1 was a cognitively alert, 40-year-old, and
physi cal |y capabl e of cleaning her own tracheal tube with a
suctioning device. Resident 1 also had sufficient nuscle
strength to cough sone secretions through the opening in her
tube. \Whenever Resident 1 was unable to clear her tube through
t he suctioning device or by coughing, she becanme anxi ous and
i medi ately notified a nurse, who would then suction the tube
and clear it for her.

20. On March 2, 2003, Resident 1 conplained to a nurse
t hat she was experiencing shortness of breath. Significantly,

Resident 1 did not conplain that her tracheal tube was bl ocked.



21. The nurse on duty at the facility notified the
treating physician of Resident 1's conplaints, and the physician
ordered the nurse to neasure the oxygen saturation |evels of
Resident 1. The oxygen saturation |levels were within norm
range, at 97 percent.

22. The treating physician then ordered bed rest for
Resident 1 and ordered the nurse to give Resident 1 a breathing
treatnment. Resident 1 had no further problens on March 2, 2003.

23. On March 4, 2003, at approximately 9:30 a.m,

Resi dent 1 sunmoned a nurse to cone to her bedside and told the
nurse that she did not feel well. Resident 1 did not conplain
that her tracheal tube was bl ocked. Her skin color was gray.
She then passed out and fell to the floor.

24. Nursing staff imediately called for EMI assistance,
and EMI personnel arrived at the facility at approximtely
9:32 a.m EM personnel transported Resident 1 to the energency
room at approximately 9:52 a.m

25. Between March 2 and March 4, 2003, the preponderance
of evidence shows that the tracheal tube of Resident 1 was
clear. Nursing staff at the facility nonitored Resident 1 three
times on March 3, 2003. Resident 1 had no breathing
difficulties and did not express any conplaints or disconfort.
Resi dent 1 took her schedul ed nedi cations and neals on March 3,

2003.

10



26. The nurse on duty during the 11 p.m to 7 a.m shift
for March 4, 2003, provided oxygen and suctioning, "as needed,"
to Resident 1. This action would have cl eared secretions, if
any, that woul d have been "accunul ating” in the tracheal tube of
Resi dent 1.

27. Resident 1 placed her finger over the opening to her
tracheal tube when she spoke to the nurse about not feeling well
on March 4, 2003. Resident 1 covered her tracheal tube to force
air around her vocal cords so that the nurse could hear
Resident 1. It would not have been necessary for Resident 1 to
cover her tracheal tube if the tube were occl uded.

28. The findings in paragraphs 25 through 27 are based on
notes prepared by the unit manager on March 4, 2003, in response
to the directive of the facility's risk nmanager. The risk
manager was responsi ble for investigating the incident and
required all nurses who had contact with Resident 1 on March 3
and 4, 2003, to docunment their experiences with Resident 1. The
unit nmanager then placed the accounts in the medical record.

29. Petitioner questions the credibility of the unit
manager notes because they are |late-filed entries in the nedical
records. The trier of fact finds the unit manager and her notes
to be credible and persuasive.

30. The testinony and notes of the unit manager are

consistent with the apparent determ nation by EMI personnel that

11



the tracheal tube was clear. |In addition, the Medication

Adm ni stration Record for March 4, 2003, indicates that

Resident 1 received a dose of an ordered nedication at 6:00 a. m
and did not conplain of not feeling well until sone time |ater.

31. If the notes and testinony of the unit nanager were
di sregarded, the trier of fact cannot ignore the adm nistration
of oxygen by EMI personnel. The preponderance of evidence shows
that the tracheal tube of Resident 1 was clear when EMI
personnel adm ni stered oxygen.

32. If it were determned that the tracheal tube of
Resident 1 were fully occluded at the facility before Resident 1
col | apsed on March 4, 2003, such a finding would alter the
outconme of this case. Petitioner failed to show by a
preponder ance of evidence that an occlusion occurred as a
consequence of inadequate assessnent or nonitoring.

33. Resident 1 had nornmal oxygen saturation |evels on
March 2, 2003. The preponderance of evidence does not show that
facility staff had reason to believe that the tracheal tube of
Resi dent 1 was occluded after March 2, 2003, and failed to take
action to clean the tube prior to the tinme Resident 1 coll apsed
on March 4, 2003.

34. There is no preprinted or accepted assessnent formfor
nursi ng hones to use to assess and nonitor the ability of

Resident 1 to clean her own tracheal tube. The parties agree

12



that the process involves nothing nore than a sinple observation
of Resident 1 to confirmthat she understood and could clean the
tracheal tube either by suctioning or coughing.

35. Resident 1 was capable of cleaning her tracheal tube.
Rel evant orders fromthe treating physician did not require
cleaning to be perforned by facility staff. One physician's
order indicated that Resident 1 could participate in her own
self-care. Another physician's order indicated that Resident 1
was to have "trach care" three tines a day, but did not describe
the nature and scope of the care or designate who was to provide
such care. Another physician's order indicated that Resident 1
was to receive oxygen through her tracheal collar while in bed
and "suction trach as needed."” However, nothing in the order
i ndi cated who was to provide those services.

36. Resident 1 had her tracheal tube for nore than a year
prior to March 4, 2003. Facility staff routinely observed
Resident 1 successfully suctioning and ot herw se cl eani ng her
own tracheal tube. Resident 1 also routinely notified staff
when she could not renove a bl ockage in her tube.

37. Facility staff appropriately determ ned that Resident
1 was capable of performng self-care on her tracheal tube. It
was appropriate for facility staff to rely on Resident 1 to
informthemif Resident 1 were unable to clean the tube. Her

transfer to the hospital on March 4th and her subsequent death

13



were not the product of any inadequate or erroneous assessment
or nonitoring of Resident 1.

38. On May 12, 2003, Petitioner conducted another
conplaint investigation of the facility. Petitioner determ ned
t hat Respondent failed to provide adequate care for pressure
sores for three residents identified in the record as Residents
1A, 4, and 5, in violation of 42 CFR Section 483.25(c). Florida
Adm ni strative Code Rule 59A-4. 1288 applies the federal
requi renents for pressure sore care to nursing honmes in Florida.

39. Petitioner assigned the charged deficiency a class I
rating. Petitioner determned that a Class Il rating was
appropri ate because actual harmor a negative outcone allegedly
occurred wth each of the residents cited in the deficiency.

40. Petitioner changed the license rating for the facility
from Standard to Conditional within the nmeaning of Section
400.23(7), Florida Statutes (2003). The change in |license
rating was effective May 12, 2003, and continued until June 16,
2003, when Petitioner changed the rating to Standard.

41. Petitioner also proposes a $5,000 fine agai nst
Respondent. The fine is cal cul ated by doubling the prescribed
fine of $2,500, based on the alleged deficiency in the survey
conducted on March 11, 2003, in accordance with Section

400.23(8)(b), Florida Statutes (2003).
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42. For reasons stated in previous findings, Respondent
commtted no violation in connection with the survey conducted
on March 11, 2003. The fine for the alleged deficiency found on
May 12, 2003, cannot exceed $2, 500.
43. Petitioner alleges that the pressure sore care
provi ded by Respondent for Residents 1A, 4, and 5 viol ated 42
CFR Section 483.25(c). In relevant part, 42 CFR Section
483.25(c) requires a nursing honme to ensure that:
[a] resident who enters the facility w thout
pressure sores does not devel op pressure
sores unless the individual's clinical
condi tion denonstrates that they were
unavoi dabl e; and a resident having pressure
sores receives necessary treatnent and
services to pronote healing, prevent
i nfection, and prevent new sores from
devel opi ng.

42 CFR Section 483. 25(c)

44. Petitioner alleges that Respondent failed to provide
Resi dent 1A with necessary treatnent and services to pronote
heal i ng of an existing pressure sore on the coccyx of
Resi dent 1A. Resident 1A acquired the pressure sore before
Respondent admtted Resident 1A to the facility. 1In April 2003,
Resi dent 1A had surgery to cover the pressure sore with a skin
graft taken fromher thigh. The surgery required approxi mately
sixty staples to secure the graft.

45. The all eged i nproper care of Resident 1A is based on

several observations nade by the surveyor on May 12, 2003. The

15



surveyor observed that the staples used in the surgical process
had not been renoved even though a physician's order dated

April 16, 2003, directed staff to set up an appointnent with the
pl astic surgeon within two weeks of the date of the order. The
surveyor found no evidence that staff had schedul ed an

appoi ntment or taken any other steps to renove the staples. The
surveyor observed that the skin was reddened and grow ng over
sone of the areas around the staples. The surveyor also
observed Resident 1A positioned on her back in bed in such a
manner that her wei ght was on her coccyx area.

46. The area in question was not a pressure sore.
Petitioner has adopted a witten definition of a pressure sore
in the guidelines that Petitioner requires its surveyors to use
ininterpreting the federal regulation at issue. |In relevant
part, the guidelines define a pressure sore as:

i schem c ul ceration and/or necrosis of
ti ssues overlying a bony prom nence that has
been subjected to pressure, friction or
sheer.

47. If the area of concern were the area over the coccyx
of Resident 1A that area would have been over a "bony
prom nence" within the meaning of definition of a pressure sore.
However, it is undisputed that the area of concern for

Resident 1A was located in the fleshy part of the buttocks where

staples were used to secure the skin flap to the skin. The area
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of concern was a surgical wound site, rather than a pressure
sore because of its origin and |ocation. The preponderance of
evi dence shows that the area of concern failed to satisfy the
definition of a pressure sore adopted by Petitioner.

48. Section 120.68(7)(e), Florida Statutes (2003),
prohibits Petitioner fromdeviating fromits officially stated
policy unless Petitioner explains the deviation. Petitioner
failed to provide any evidence to explicate |legitinmate reasons
for deviating fromits witten definition of a pressure sore in
this case.

49. Assum ng arguendo the staples around the wound site
were a pressure sore, the preponderance of evidence shows that
Respondent provi ded necessary treatnent to pronote healing.
Respondent turned and repositioned Resident 1A every two hours
in accordance with standard protocol. That schedul e included a
period during which Resident 1A was on her back in bed, with the
head of her bed elevated. The single observation by the
surveyor of Resident 1A on her back in bed did not show that
Respondent failed to properly turn and reposition Resident 1A

50. The failure to tinely conply with the physician's
order for Resident 1A to consult with a plastic surgeon did not
deprive Resident 1A of the care necessary to pronote healing of
a pressure sore. The renoval of staples froma skin flap is not

an el enment of required care for a pressure sore. Rather
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removal of staples is part of the established care for a
surgical wound site. The failure to tinely provide a consult
was not a violation of the requirenents for care of pressure
sores.

51. If the renpval of staples were required for treatnent
of pressure sores, the failure to tinely obtain a consult and
the failure to tinely renove the staples did not cause harmto
Resi dent 1A. The undi sputed purpose of the physician's order to
see a plastic surgeon was to eval uate whet her the staples shoul d
be renoved fromthe wound site. Respondent renoved the staples
fromthe wound site shortly after the survey with no
conplications to the resident. The surgical wound site heal ed
inatimly and conplete manner. The absence of harmto
Resident 1A precludes a rating as a Class Il deficiency.

52. Petitioner alleges that Respondent allowed avoi dabl e
pressure sores to develop on Resident 4 and failed to provide
necessary treatnent after the pressure sores devel oped. During
t he survey, the surveyor and a nurse, who was a clinical
consultant to the facility, tw ce observed Resident 4 lying on a
special air mattress that was not inflated. After the second
observati on, the surveyor and consultant exam ned Resident 4 and
observed what each determined to be two stage Il pressure sores

on each of the outer heels of Resident 4, a stage |V pressure
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sore on the right toe, two stage Il areas on her |eft side above
her rib cage, and a stage Il area under her left breast.

53. The surveyor and the nurse-consultant found nothing in
the medical record to indicate that these areas had been
previously identified by facility staff. Nor did they find any
treatment orders for the areas of concern

54. The areas of concern were not pressure sores. It is
undi sputed that pressure sores involve deep tissue danage, do
not heal quickly, and would have been present a few days | ater
during exam nati on.

55. The director of nursing and the wound care nurse for
the facility exam ned Resident 4 on May 13, 2003, and found no
evi dence of the areas that caused concern to the surveyor and
nurse-consul tant on May 12, 2003. The director of nursing asked
the treating physician to exam ne Resident 4 to confirmthe
director's observations. On May 19, 2003, the treating
physi ci an exam ned Resident 4 and found no areas of concern on
Resi dent 4.

56. Resident 4 had no conditions that placed her at risk
for devel oping pressure sores. The failure to inflate the
special air mattress under Resident 4 did not create any risk
for pressure sores. The mattress had not been ordered for
Resi dent 4 and was not necessary for her care because Resident 4

was not at risk for devel opi ng pressure sores. Resident 4 was
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on the mattress because she had noved into a new room and
facility staff had not yet renoved the mattress fromthe bed in
the roomthat was used by the previous occupant.

57. Petitioner alleges that Respondent failed to provide
necessary treatnment to pronote healing of existing pressure
sores on Resident 5. Resident 5 had three open areas on his
skin: one on each hip and one over the coccyx.

58. The areas on each hip were surgical wounds from hip
surgeries prior to admssion to the facility. For reasons
stated in previous findings, these areas were surgi cal wound
sites and were not pressure sores.

59. It is undisputed that the renaining area on Resident 5
was a stage |l pressure sore over the coccyx that was present
upon admi ssion to the facility. During the survey, the surveyor
and the nurse-consultant observed Resident 5 on a specialty air
mattress that contained a nunber of air chanmbers. Two of the
chanbers were not inflated. The surveyor and nurse-consultant
determ ned that the area over the coccyx had worsened to a stage
|V pressure sore. Petitioner alleges that Respondent failed to
provi de necessary care to Resident 5 by failing to properly
inflate his specialty air mattress during the survey.

60. Respondent did not fail to properly inflate the air
mattress for Resident 5. The level of inflation of that

mattress is not determ ned or set by the facility. Rather, the
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manuf acturer cal cul ates and sets the level of inflation for the
mattress.

61. The alleged failure to properly inflate the air
mattress did not cause harmto Resident 5. The director of
nursi ng observed the area of concern the day after the survey
and determined it to be a stage Il, rather than a stage 1V,
pressure sore. The clinical records that charted the size and
stage of the pressure sore for the nonth after the survey show
that the area was never nore than a stage Il pressure sore.

A stage |V pressure sore would not have inproved to a stage |
sore within a nonth. Petitioner failed to show by a
preponderance of the evidence that the all eged inproper
inflation of an air mattress caused the pressure sore on
Resident 5 to worsen froma Stage Il to a Stage |V pressure
sore.

CONCLUSI ONS OF LAW

62. DOAH has jurisdiction over the parties and subject
matter of this cause pursuant to Sections 120.569 and 120.57(1),
Florida Statutes (2003). The parties received adequate notice
of the adm nistrative hearing.

63. Petitioner has the burden of proof in these
proceedi ngs. The standard of proof, however, varies.

Petitioner nmust show by a preponderance of the evidence that

Respondent committed the deficiencies alleged as a basis for
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changi ng Respondent's |icense rating from Standard to

Conditional. Florida Departnent of Transportation v. J.WC

Conpany, Inc., 396 So. 2d 778 (Fla. 1st DCA, 1981); Balino v.

Departnent of Health and Rehabilitative Services, 348 So. 2d 349

(Fla. 1st DCA 1977). Petitioner must show by clear and
convi nci ng evi dence that Respondent commtted the deficiencies
all eged as a basis for the proposed adm nistrative fines.

Departnent of Banki ng and Fi nance, D vision of Securities and

| nvestor Protection v. Osborne Stern and Conpany, 670 So. 2d

932, 935 (Fla. 1996).

64. Petitioner failed to show by a preponderance of the
evi dence that Respondent commtted any of the alleged
deficiencies. In addition, Petitioner failed to show that the

al | eged deficiencies caused harmto a resident. Beverly Health

Care v. Agency for Health Care Admi nistration, 2004 W. 177018,

29 Fla. L. Wekly D316, (Fla. 5th DCA January 30, 2004).

65. The preponderance of evidence does not show the
exi stence of a Class | or Il deficiency, or an uncorrected C ass
11 deficiency, within the nmeaning of Section 400.23(7)(a),
Florida Statutes (2003). Simlarly, the preponderance of
evi dence does not show a violation for which Section 400.23(8),

Florida Statutes (2003), authorizes Petitioner to inpose a fine.
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RECOMVENDATI ON

Based on the foregoing findings of fact and concl usi ons of
law, It is

RECOMVENDED t hat Petitioner enter a Final Order deleting
the di sputed deficiencies fromthe survey reports for March 11
and May 12, 2003; replacing the Conditional ratings with
Standard ratings; and dism ssing the proposed fines and
i nvestigative costs with prejudice.

DONE AND ENTERED t his 2nd day of March, 2004, in

Tal | ahassee, Leon County, Florida.

DANI EL  MANRY

Adm ni strative Law Judge

D vision of Adm nistrative Hearings
The DeSoto Buil ding

1230 Apal achee Par kway

Tal | ahassee, Florida 32399-3060
(850) 488-9675 SUNCOM 278- 9675
Fax Filing (850) 921-6847

www. doah. state.fl.us

Filed wth the Cerk of the
Di vision of Adm nistrative Hearings
this 2nd day of March, 2004.

COPI ES FURNI SHED,

Gerald L. Pickett, Esquire

Agency for Health Care Adm nistration
Sebring Building, Suite 330K

525 Mrror Lake Drive, North

St. Petersburg, Florida 33701
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Donna Hol shouser Stinson, Esquire
Broad and Casse

215 South Monroe Street, Suite 400
Post O fice Drawer 11300

Tal | ahassee, Florida 32302-1300

R Davis Thomas, Jr.

Broad and Casse

215 South Monroe Street, Suite 400
Post O fice Box 11300

Tal | ahassee, Florida 32302-1300

Rhonda M Medows, M D., Secretary
Agency for Health Care Adm nistration
Fort Knox Building, Suite 3116

2727 Mahan Drive

Tal | ahassee, Florida 32308

Valda Clark Christian, General Counse
Agency for Health Care Adm nistration
Fort Knox Building, Suite 3431

2727 NMahan Drive

Tal | ahassee, Florida 32308

Leal and McCharen, Agency Cerk

Agency for Health Care Adm nistration
2727 Mahan Drive, Miil Station 3

Tal | ahassee, Florida 32308

NOTI CE OF RIGHT TO SUBM T EXCEPTI ONS

Al parties have the right to submt witten exceptions within
15 days fromthe date of this Recomrended Order. Any exceptions
to this Recommended Order should be filed with the agency that
will issue the Final Oder in this case.
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